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Mary Walmsley

From: Mary Walmsley
Sent: Thursday, 18 April 2024 8:07 am
To: Dave Serjeant; David Hill; Ewan Wilson; Vicki Morrison-Shaw
Subject: PC9 - Submission for 26 Marama Street, Frankton - in response to HCC letter of 2 

April 2024

Dear Panel, 
 
Please see below Late Furthers Submission related to the property at 26 Marama Street, Frankton. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Mary Walmsley 
Hearing Administrator 
Urban and SpaƟal Planning Unit 
Email: planchange@hcc.govt.nz 

 
 

From: Lee Slomp <leejslomp@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 8:24 PM 
To: PlanChange <PlanChange@hcc.govt.nz> 
Cc: dave slomp <daveslomp@gmail.com> 
Subject: Submission for 26 Marama Street, Frankton - in response to HCC letter of 2 April 2024 
 
Dear Hearing Panel of the Plan Change, 
 
We became the owners of 26 Marama Street in Frankton in October 2023. Prior to purchase, we were not made 
aware of the potential implications that Plan Change 9 might have for this property. 
 
With this corner property having frontages to both Marama Street and Moana Street, and Council’s proposal to 
introduce the Medium Residential Density Standards through Plan Change 12 (within a ‘High Density Residential 
Zone’), its appeal to us is that it provides opportunities to develop it in a way that can yield multiple homes to 
Hamilton’s housing market and help to meet increasing demand.  

We acknowledge that the villa on 26 Marama Street has been identified in Submission #427 by the Waikato Heritage 
Group (in addition to Julie Smith (Submission #407) and Kathleen McCaughtrie (Submission #427)) as having 
heritage values. We are also very sympathetic to retaining Hamilton City’s built heritage values. However, we also 
consider that the styles of new developments in the vicinity have already compromised the heritage values of older 
houses on Marama Street, including ours. We therefore have some reservation as to whether it is appropriate to 
classify buildings as ‘heritage’ buildings when it is our view that heritage values have already been reduced to a level 
that does not justify protection. 
 
In our opinion, the variety of housing styles in this vicinity is a situation where ‘the horse has already bolted’. It is our 
understanding that the district plan permits internal alterations and the maintenance or repair of exterior elements 
of a classified heritage building. However, if we were to progress with a potential redevelopment of 26 Marama 
Street in the future, our preference would be to relocate the villa to an appropriate site, rather than modify or 
demolish it. If this villa were to be classified as ‘built heritage’, this would require a resource consent process that 
could entail considerable time, expense and uncertainty as to outcome. We are concerned that the potential gains 
in redeveloping the site as per Plan Change 12 could be outweighed by the burdens of a resource consent process 
when it is our view that the heritage values of the villa are questionable. 
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On balance, we consider that it is appropriate for the status of the villa at 26 Marama Street to remain without 
change so that no heritage classification applies. We would be grateful to have the opportunity to present our case 
to the hearing panel and look forward to you contacting us to arrange a suitable time. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Lee and Dave Slomp 
 
Lee - leejslomp@gmail.com 0278 490 433  
Dave - daveslomp@gmail.com 0272 400 511 
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